TURF PARADISE - January 6, 2026 - Race 6

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER,
STATE BRED ALLOWANCE OR TRIAL OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE $12,500. Weight,
124 Ibs. Non-winners Of A Race Since December 6 Allowed 2 Ibs. Claiming Price $12,500. Arizona Bred Claiming Price $16,000.
(NW1 X) Claiming Price: $16,000 - $12,500
Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Silvey's Image - 1:01.20 - October 24, 1992)

Purse: $18,000
Includes: $1,000

AZHR (Arizona Horse Racing)

Available Money: $18,000
Value of Race: $18,000 1st $10,980, 2nd $3,600, 3rd $1,800, 4th $900, 5th $540, 6th $180
Weather: Cloudy, 67° Track: Fast

Off at: 3:46 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced

2Nov25 2DMR®
22Dec25 *TUP®
17Sep22 8LRC?
16Dec25 TUP®
23Apr25 “Tup®
8Dec25 STUP*

Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

2 Devil Among Us (Mojica, Orlando)

Sir Bregovic (Americano, Manuel)

Crash Corrigan (Montalvo, Carlos)
Bodenheimer (Lopez, Karlo)

Thief in the Night (Garcia, Francisco)
Shackleford Strong (Rodriguez, Guillermo)
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Fractional Times: 21.99 44.41 56.55

Split Times:

(22:42) (12:14) (6:45)

Run-Up: 35 feet

Winner:
Breeder: Robert Mitchell
Owner: Charles Garvey
Trainer: Diodoro, Robertino

Claiming Prices:

Wgt M/E PP

122 L bf
122 L bf
122 L bf
122 L
124 Lb
122 Lf
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Final Time: 1:03.00

Scratched Horse(s): Run Snappy (Veterinarian), Yo Dawg (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: $65,599

Pgm Horse Win  Place Show
2 Devil Among Us 5.20 2.60 2.20
7  Sir Bregovic 2.20 2.10
4 Crash Corrigan 2.80

Wager Type
$1.00 Daily Double
$1.00 Exacta
$1.00 Quinella
$0.50 Trifecta
$0.10 Superfecta
$0.50 Pick 3

Start 1/4 3/8

2 1Head 1Head
1 31 1/2 2l

6 41 43 1/2
3 2Hea\d 31

5 51 51/2
4 6 6

Winning Numbers
1-2

2-7
2-7
2-7-4

2-7-4-1
8-1-2 (3 correct)

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Str
1Head
21/2

1/2
5Head

6

Payoff
18.10
4.40
2.10
10.20
6.82
82.40

Fin

21 1/2
31 1/2
4Neck
51 3/4

wo R b~

Pgm Horse Name

2 Devil Among Us
Sir Bregovic

Crash Corrigan
Bodenheimer
Thief in the Night
Shackleford Strong

Start 1/4 3/8 Str

2 1Head 1Head 1Head
1 3Head 2Head 31/2

6 41 3/4 42 43

3 2Head 31 2Head
5 52 3/4 55 1/2 55

4 63 3/4 66 65 1/4

Fin
It

21

32 1/2
24

54 1/4
66
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=

Video Race Replay

Odds

1.60
0.90*
4.80
11.80
35.70
8.30

Comments

btw,strong rd,edg clr
3deep,left lead,wling
off trio,angl 4wd,mild
battle ins pair,faded

off duel,angled,mildly
brush start, no factor

Devil Among Us, Bay Gelding, by Ministers Wild Cat out of Devilish Pro, by Eddington. Foaled Mar 05, 2020 in California.

7 - Sir Bregovic: $12,500; 1 - Bodenheimer: $12,500; 6 - Thief in the Night: $12,500; 3 - Shackleford Strong: $12,500;

Pool
11,818
47,475

4,482
31,224
23,569
24,626

Trainers: 2 - Diodoro, Robertino; 7 - Silva, Jr., Jose; 4 - Peery, Debbie; 1 - Lund, Valorie; 6 - Scott, Jr., Larry; 3 - Rodriguez, Hugo

Owners:
LLC;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

2 -Charles Garvey; 7 -Kirk Sutherland; 4 - Little Barn Racing; 1 - Boice, Kristin and Holden, Marylou; 6 -Connor Scott; 3 - Valls Thoroughbreds

DEVIL AMONG US , brushed at the break, quickly recovered and moved up to contest the pace outside a foe then between rivals, gained a slim lead
leaving the far turn, clung to the advantage under stout left handed encouragement past the furlong grounds then shook clear in the final yards. SIR
BREGOVIC , away alertly, bid three deep to join the leaders heading to the half, battled outside the winner from the five sixteenths to past mid stretch,
remained on his left lead and gave way grudgingly. CRASH CORRIGAN chased the sparring trio leaving the far turn, angled four wide approaching the
stretch and closed steadily through the final sixteenth. BODENHEIMER sped to a slim early lead inside foes, stayed engaged under a hustling ride around
the turn, came back a bit near mid stretch then faded late. THIEF IN THE NIGHT settled back off the embattled trio, worked outward in the final furlong and
churned on. SHACKLEFORD STRONG , brushed at the break, drafted back off the pace and failed to get involved.

Copyright 2026 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=TUP&CY=USA&DATE=01/06/2026&RACE=6&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=TUP&CY=USA&DATE=01/06/2026&RACE=6&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/glossary.cfm

