

TURF PARADISE - January 6, 2026 - Race 6**EQUIBASE**

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, STATE BRED ALLOWANCE OR TRIAL OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$12,500. Weight, 124 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since December 6 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$12,500. Arizona Bred Claiming Price \$16,000. (NW1 X) **Claiming Price:** \$16,000 - \$12,500**Distance:** Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Silvey's Image - 1:01.20 - October 24, 1992)**Purse:** \$18,000**Includes:** \$1,000 AZHR (Arizona Horse Racing)**Available Money:** \$18,000**Value of Race:** \$18,000 1st \$10,980, 2nd \$3,600, 3rd \$1,800, 4th \$900, 5th \$540, 6th \$180**Weather:** Cloudy, 67° **Track:** Fast**Off at:** 3:46 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
2Nov25	2	Devil Among Us (Mojica, Orlando)	122	L bf	2	2	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹	1.60	btw,strong rd,edg clr
22Dec25	6	TUP ³ (Sir Bregovic (Americano, Manuel))	122	L bf	6	1	3 ^{1 1/2}	2 ¹	3 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	0.90*	3deep, left lead, wllng
17Sep22	8	LRC ³ (Crash Corrigan (Montalvo, Carlos))	122	L bf	4	6	4 ¹	4 ^{3 1/2}	4 ²	3 ^{1 1/2}	4.80	off trio, angl 4wd, mild
16Dec25	8	TUP ³ (Bodenheimer (Lopez, Karlo))	122	L	1	3	2 ^{Head}	3 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Neck}	11.80	battle ins pair, faded
23Apr25	4	TUP ⁵ (Thief in the Night (Garcia, Francisco))	124	L b	5	5	5 ¹	5 ^{1/2}	5 ^{Head}	5 ^{1 3/4}	35.70	off duel, angled, mildly
8Dec25	6	TUP ⁴ (Shackleford Strong (Rodriguez, Guillermo))	122	L f	3	4	6	6	6	6	8.30	brush start, no factor

Fractional Times: 21.99 44.41 56.55**Final Time:** 1:03.00**Split Times:** (22:42) (12:14) (6:45)**Run-Up:** 35 feet**Winner:** Devil Among Us, Bay Gelding, by Ministers Wild Cat out of Devilish Pro, by Eddington. Foaled Mar 05, 2020 in California.**Breeder:** Robert Mitchell**Owner:** Charles Garvey**Trainer:** Diodoro, Robertino**Claiming Prices:** 7 - Sir Bregovic: \$12,500; 1 - Bodenheimer: \$12,500; 6 - Thief in the Night: \$12,500; 3 - Shackleford Strong: \$12,500;**Scratched Horse(s):** Run Snappy (Veterinarian), Yo Dawg (Veterinarian)**Total WPS Pool:** \$65,599

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Devil Among Us	5.20	2.60	2.20	\$1.00 Daily Double	1-2	18.10	11,818
7	Sir Bregovic		2.20	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	2-7	4.40	47,475
4	Crash Corrigan			2.80	\$1.00 Quinella	2-7	2.10	4,482
					\$0.50 Trifecta	2-7-4	10.20	31,224
					\$0.10 Superfecta	2-7-4-1	6.82	23,569
					\$0.50 Pick 3	8-1-2 (3 correct)	82.40	24,626

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
2	Devil Among Us	2	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹
7	Sir Bregovic	1	3 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	2 ¹
4	Crash Corrigan	6	4 ^{1 3/4}	4 ²	4 ³	3 ^{2 1/2}
1	Bodenheimer	3	2 ^{Head}	3 ¹	2 ^{Head}	4 ⁴
6	Thief in the Night	5	5 ^{2 3/4}	5 ^{5 1/2}	5 ⁵	5 ^{4 1/4}
3	Shackleford Strong	4	6 ^{3 3/4}	6 ⁶	6 ^{5 1/4}	6 ⁶

Trainers: 2 - Diodoro, Robertino; 7 - Silva, Jr., Jose; 4 - Peery, Debbie; 1 - Lund, Valorie; 6 - Scott, Jr., Larry; 3 - Rodriguez, Hugo**Owners:** 2 -Charles Garvey; 7 -Kirk Sutherland; 4 - Little Barn Racing; 1 - Boice, Kristin and Holden, Marylou; 6 -Connor Scott; 3 - Valls Thoroughbreds LLC;**Footnotes** | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

DEVIL AMONG US, brushed at the break, quickly recovered and moved up to contest the pace outside a foe then between rivals, gained a slim lead leaving the far turn, clung to the advantage under stout left handed encouragement past the furlong grounds then shook clear in the final yards. SIR BREGOVIC, away alertly, bid three deep to join the leaders heading to the half, battled outside the winner from the five sixteenths to past mid stretch, remained on his left lead and gave way grudgingly. CRASH CORRIGAN chased the sparring trio leaving the far turn, angled four wide approaching the stretch and closed steadily through the final sixteenth. BODENHEIMER sped to a slim early lead inside foes, stayed engaged under a hustling ride around the turn, came back a bit near mid stretch then faded late. THIEF IN THE NIGHT settled back off the embattled trio, worked outward in the final furlong and churned on. SHACKLEFORD STRONG, brushed at the break, drafted back off the pace and failed to get involved.